

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 181202 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution-Immediate Status: Passed

Adoption

File created: 11/27/2018 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 11/27/2018

Effective date:

Title: Resolution amending Common Council File Number 180184 relating to the receipt of contributions for

the purpose of erecting a statue in honor of Ald. Vel Phillips.

Sponsors: ALD. JOHNSON, ALD. COGGS, ALD. STAMPER, ALD. LEWIS, ALD. RAINEY, ALD. HAMILTON

Indexes: GIFTS

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/27/2018	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
11/27/2018	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

IMMEDIATE ADOPTION

181202 ORIGINAL 180184

ALD. JOHNSON, COGGS, STAMPER, II, LEWIS, RAINEY AND HAMILTON

Resolution amending Common Council File Number 180184 relating to the receipt of contributions for the purpose of erecting a statue in honor of Ald. Vel Phillips.

This resolution amends File Number 180184, adopted by the Common Council May 8, 2018, to increase the contribution limit for the purpose of erecting a statue in honor of Ald. Vel Phillips from \$100,000 to \$200,000.

Whereas, Common Council Resolution File Number 180184 was adopted by the Common Council on May 8, 2018, authorizing the Common Council-City Clerk to accept up to \$100,000 of contributions for the purpose of erecting a statue in honor of Ald. Vel Phillips in accordance with established City policies and procedures; and

Whereas, New information provided by an individual having experience with the technicalities and costs of installing and maintaining such a statue indicates that a budget for a site-specific public artwork requires consideration of the physical site; and

Whereas, If no major construction or electrical remedies are required for installation, a conservative budget for a life-sized bronze and granite pedestal would be estimated in the \$100,000 - \$125,000 range, but additional amenities, such as lighting, a plaza or landscaping, would require additional expenses; and

Whereas, The \$100,000 contribution limit previously authorized in File Number 180184 is insufficient for this purpose; now, therefore, be it

File #: 181202, Version: 0

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that Common Council File Number 180184, adopted by the Common Council on May 8, 2018, is amended as follows:

1. The first "Resolved" clause shall be replaced by the following:

The Common Council-City Clerk is authorized to accept up to \$200,000 of contributions for the purpose of erecting a statue in honor of Ald. Vel Phillips in accordance with established City policies and procedures; and, be it

2. The second "Further Resolved" clause shall be replaced by the following:

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer appropriations and estimated revenue from the Special Purpose Account for Contributions, 0001-2110-0001-006000, and the Estimated Revenue Account for Contributions, 0001-2110-0001-009850, to the Common Council-City Clerk's Special Account, 0001-1310-006000-DXXX and the Common Council-City Clerk's Estimated Revenue Account, 0001-1310-0001-009850, up to the amount of \$200,000.

LRB172805-2 Dana J. Zelazny November 15, 2018